
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 16, 2017 -~----------

Title: P16CU00010- HUFFMAN TRUST- N. ANWAY RD. - Type Ill Conditional Use Permit 

Introduction/Background: 

The proposal is to add a new communication tower. The tower is proposed at 80 feet in height and is located in the 
Avra Valley area. 

Discussion: 

The new tower is proposed on a parcel owned by the Huffman Trust located at 11900 North Anway Rd. This 
proposed site is on vacant land and is located in a low density rural setting. Originally the tower was proposed further 
to the west closer to the street. As noted in the revised staff report, the location was moved to a more ideal place on 
the property. 

Conclusion: 

The Conditional Use appears appropriate given the location and manner of camouflage. 

Recommendation: 

The Pima County Hearing Administrator and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval subject t;~::; 
standard and special conditions of the conditional use permit. 

Fiscal Impact: 

None 

Board of Supervisor District: 

D 1 0 2 IZl 3 04 05 D All 

Department: Development Services Departrr.ieh -



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

PI1VIA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Honorable Sharon Bronson, Sup:/iso/~· District 3 

Chris Poirier, Planning Official ( /J .. 
Public Works-Development Servl'G.§.St·e~ent=F'laiiiiTrig Division 

April24,2017 ~ 
P16CU00010 PIMA COUNTY-11190 N. ANWAY RD. 

(Conditional Use - Type Ill - Communication Tower) 

The above referenced Conditional Use Permit is within your district and scheduled for the Board of 
Supervisors' TUESDAY, MAY 16, 2017 hearing. 

REQUEST: 

OWNER: 

APPLICANT: 

DISTRICT: 

Conditional Use - Communication Tower 

Huffman Trust 
c/o Virginia Huffman 
P.O. Box 1198 
Marana, AZ 85653 

Nancy Smith 
In Command Communications, LLC 
2523 K. La Costa Drive 
Chandler, AZ 85249 
(Representing Central States Tower and Verizon Wireless) 

3 

STAFF CONTACT: Tom Drzazgowski 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of April 24, 2017, staff has received no written public comment. 
However, the applicant had noted a letter. 



HEARING ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS. 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO 
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS. (9- O; Commissioner Cook was absent.) 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject tower site is located 
outside of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

CP/TD/ar 
Attachments 
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FOR MAY 16, 2017 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPE 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Chris Poirier, Planning Official 
Public Works-Development Se 

April 24, 2017 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

TYPE Ill CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
COMMUNICATION TOWER 

P16CU00010 HUFFMAN TRUST-11190 N. ANWAY RD. 
Request of Nancy Smith with Central States Towers ( on behalf of Verizon Wireless 
and Huffman Trust), on property located at 11190 N. Anway Rd., in the RH Zone 
(Rural Homestead}, for a conditional use permit for a communication tower, in 
accordance with Section 18.07.030H2e of the Pima County Zoning Code as a Type 
Ill conditional use permit. On motion, the Planning and Zoning Commission vote 9-
0, to recommend APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS (Commissioner Cook was absent). The Hearing Administrator 
recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS. 
(District 3) 

Planning and Zoning Commission Hearing (February 22, 2017) 

The Planning & Zoning Commission hearing on this case took place on February 22, 2017. At 
same, the Commission heard the applicant's presentation and queried both the applicant and staff 
on numerous particular details of the application. No (0) members of the public appeared to speak 
on the matter. One (1) letter of opposition was been filed as of the writing of this report. The 
predominant objection iaisad pertains to the proposed tower's aesthetics and perceived impact 
upon property values. 

The Commission held a lengthy discussion on the aesthetic treatment of the tower. In general, it 
objected to its treatment as a faux pine tree because: 1) there are no other tall pine trees anywhere 
within the entire surrounding context, and 2) the planting of a series of live pine trees nearby it (to 
provide some aesthetic context for the faux pine) was viewed as a large use of irrigation water in an 
area where the groundwater supply is already stressed. 
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In the end, the Commission settled on the idea that a simple monopole, painted some appropriate 
color that would simply minimize its visual impact, was the preferred approach. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Johns and amended by Commissioner Matter, seconded by 
Commissioner Membrila (Commissioner Cook was absent). The Planning and Zoning Commission 
vote 9-0, to recommend APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS. 
The Hearing Administrator recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS. 
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FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MAY 2, 2017 PUBLIC HEARING 

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

FROM: Jim Portner, Hearing Administrator 

DATE: March 3, 2017 

DOCUMENT: P16CU00010 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

Request of Nancy Smith with Central States Towers (on behalf ofHuffi.nan Tmst and Verizon 
Wireless), on property located at 11190 N. Anway Road, in the RH Zone (Rural Homestead), for 
a conditional use permit for a communication tower, in accordance with Section 18.07.030H2e 
of the Pima County Zoning Code as a Type III conditional use permit. (District 3) 

CASE PARTICULARS 

This is a Type III Conditional Use Permit request for a new eighty foot (80') tall communications 
tower and attendant on-the-grmmd equipment building with security fencing. The on-the-ground 
equipment compound is surrounded by a 7' - 6" tall security fence that will feature tan color slatting 
to visually screen the equipment. The tower itself was originally proposed to be a monopole that 
would be camouflaged as a faux pine tree (a "monopine"). As there are no other pine trees in the 
general vicinity, the applicant had also intended to plant additional live pine trees nearby so as to 
better integrate the faux pine into the surrmmding context. The Planning & Zoning Commission 
disagreed with this approach and has recommended an alternative treatment of the tower; this is 
discussed in more detail within the summary of the P&Z public hearing provided below. 

With respect to the tower's surrounding context, the proposed site is located at 11190 N. Anway 
Road near Marana, Arizona on vacant property. To the east and south are unsubdivided - · 
properties with existing residences, the nearest of which is approximately 650' to the east. To 
the north is a platted CR-3 subdivision (Arboles Viejos), which is still vacant and undeveloped. 
To the west (across Anway Road) is the Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision, which contains 
developed one-acre lots; the nearest residential structure there is approximately 270' to the west. 
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SUMMARY OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

The Planning & Zoning Commission hearing on this case took place on February 22, 2017. At 
same, the Commission heard the applicant's presentation and queried both the applicant and staff 
on numerous particular details of the application. No (0) members of the public appeared to 
speak on the matter, and staff had received no public comment prior to the public hearing. 

The Commission held a lengthy discussion on the aesthetic treatment of the tower. In general, it 
objected to its treatment as a faux pine tree because: 1) there are no other tall pine trees 
anywhere within the entire surrounding context, and 2) the planting of a series of live pine trees 
nearby it (to provide some aesthetic context for the faux pine) was viewed as a large use of 
irrigation water in an area where the groundwater supply is already stressed. In the end, the 
Commission settled on the idea that a simple monopole, painted some appropriate color that 
would simply minimize its visual impact, was the preferred approach. 

After discussing all of the above and closing the public hearing, the Commission voted 9-0 
(motion by Johns and amended by Matter, seconded by Membrilla; Commissioner Cook 
being absent) to recommend APPROVAL of this CUP request to the Board of Supervisors, 
being in recognition of the twenty-one (21) criteria as outlined by the Federal 
Telecommunications Act as addressed in the Hearing Administrator's separate 
memorandum of December 30, 2016, and recommending approval as per the following 
standard and special conditions as first promulgated by the Hearing Administrator and 
then modified by the Commmission: 

Standard Conditions (per the Pima County Zoning Code) 

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4 
(General Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code. 

Special Conditions 

I. The top height of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested eighty feet (80') 
and shall be camouflaged by painting it an appropriate color that will, as best as 
reasonably possible, minimize its visual obtrusiveness and prominence. The tower shall 
be located on the property as indicated on the revised site plan dated January 23, 2017. 

2. All associated antennae and the cabling necessary to serve them shall be painted the same 
color as the tower itself. 

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the 
property as shown on the submitted revised site plan. The security fencing will feature 
tan-colored slatting, inserted into the cyclone fencing, to provide screening for the existing 
residences in the area. 

4. The final elevations of all electrical equipment and finished floors shall be appropriately 
set, at the time of final permitting, in full accordance with Pima County Regional Flood 
Control District regulations regarding the sheet flow conditions that impact the property. 
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HEARING ADMINISTRATOR'S CONSIDERATIONS 

This request proposes a new eighty foot (80') communications tower and attendant on-the­
ground equipment compound. The petitioner had originally proposed to camouflage the tower 
as an eighty-five foot (85') faux pine tree. The Planning & Zoning Commission disagreed with 
this approach and prefers the camouflage treatment outlined in the Special Conditions that it is 
recommending to the Board of Supervisors. 

Wireless Service Coverage and "Gap" Considerations 

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that 
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a "gap" in coverage or 
service-quality presently exists. 

The applicant's submitted propagation plots contained detailed legends that were difficult to read. 
However, based upon standard colors typically used in such plots, it appears the proposed tower 
site lies slightly outside of an area of characterized by strong coverage in the existing condition. 
The region beyond the strong coverage is of marginal to weak signal strength. With the addition 
of the new tower, the propagation map indicates that the existing area of strong coverage will be 
expanded significantly and replace the current area of marginaVweak coverage. These before 
and after plots suggest the presence of an existing coverage gap and the "filling" of this same gap 
with the proposed cmmnunications tower. 

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 

The Pima Cotmty Comprehensive Plan places the subject property in the Low Intensity Rural (LIR) 
category, the purpose of which is "to designate lands for low density residential and compatible 
uses." The unsubdivided residences to the immediate east and south also fall into the LIR 
category. Across Anway Road to the west, the existing Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision falls 
into the Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) category. To the immediate north, the platted higher­
density Arboles Viejos subdivision falls into the Low Intensity Urban (LIU) category. 

Based upon this framework, together with the fact that numerous communications towers have 
been previously approved within the LIR, MIR, and LIU districts, the proposed tower use is not 
found to be inherently inconsistent with the site's LIR comprehensive plan designation. 

Zoning and Land Use Considerations 

The subject parcel is zoned Rural Homestead (RH). The immediately adjacent, unsubdivided 
residential properties to the east and south are also zoned RH. To the north is a platted CR-3 
subdivision (Arboles Viejos), which is still vacant and tmdeveloped. To the west (across Anway 
Road) is the Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision, which contains developed one-acre lots. The 
nearest residences are located approximately 270' to the west and 650' to the east, respectively. 
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The Hearing Administrator is aware of one (1) letter of opposition which has been filed as of the 
writing of this report. The predominant objection being raised pertains to the proposed tower's 
aesthetics and perceived impact upon property values. The applicant provided a written response 
to this individual and had previously also held a neighborhood meeting to which all property 
owners within the statutory notice area (1000 ') had been invited. The invitation mailing 
included a project narrative and photo simulations. The applicant's materials indicate that "a 
few" residents attended the meeting, but did not provide a specific number. 

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR'S RECOMMENDATION TO THE P&Z 

The Hearing Administrator provided a report that recommended approval of the conditional use 
perm.it with conditions. At the Planning and Zoning Commission hearing there was a discussion 
about the best way to camouflage the tower. The commission's recommendation was to change 
the type and manner of stealth of the tower. The Hearing Administrator is supportive of the 
changes in conditions. 

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies - Conservation Lands System 

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan 
Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the 
Regional Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert 
Conservation Plan (SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the 
Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect 
recommendations from the SDCP Science Technical Advisory Committee that were based on 
new scientific and technical data. As adopted, Conservation Guidelines associated with the 
MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions, 
comprehensive plan amendments, Type II and Type III conditional use perm.its, etc.) that require 
a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. Conservation objectives include: 

0 Important Riparian Areas - 95% undisturbed natural open space 
• Biological Core Management Areas - 80% undisturbed natural open space 
• Special Species Management Areas - 80% undisturbed natural open space 
• Multiple Use Management Areas- 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space 

The subject tower site is located within an area designated as OUTSIDE OF by the Maeveen 
Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

Biological Impacts Report 



STAFF REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
P16CUOOOIO --- HUFFMAN TRUST- N. ANWAY ROAD 
Mar'ch 3, 2017 
Page 5 of 6 

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the 
applicant's notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending 
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site 
and proposal. 

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts 

The property in question contains a significant area of mature desert vegetation and designated 
CLS Important Riparian Area (IRA). The specific tower site within the property, however, lies 
outside of the IRA, is wholly outside of the CLS, and is also outside of habitat regulated by 

RFCD. In consideration of this, together with the fact that the tower site lies within an area of 
the property that features almost no negligible desert vegetation, the Hearing Administrator fmds 
that this request will not impact any valuable habitat resources and will not violate any of Pima 
County's environmental policy directives. 

Facts Confirmed by the Pima County Geographic Information System (GIS) 

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation 
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request: 

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. The subject property is located within an area that is 
designated as Priority Conservation Area (PCA) 23. 

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is located inside the Priority_ Conservation Area 
(PCA) for the Western Burrowing Owl. 

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside the 
known range of the Pima Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation Area 
(PCA) for this species. 

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside 
the known range of the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority 
Conservation Area (PCA) for this species. 

DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION RECOMMENDATION 

The Department ofTranspmiation will review this project as need be during the permitting 
process. 

attachments 
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cc: Carmine DeBonis, Director, Development Services 
Yves Khawam, Chief Building Official 
Chris Poirier, Planning Official 
Carmine DeBonis, Chief Zoning Inspector 
Huffinan Trust, Property Owner 
Central States Tower, Applicant 
Nancy Smith, In Command Communications, LLC, Applicant's Representative 



PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT TO THE 
PIIYIA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

CASE: 

O"WNERSHIP: 

APPLICANT: 

LOCATION: 

REQUEST: 

REVISED STAFF REPORT- FEBRUARY 15, 2017 

P16CU00010 
HUFFMAN TRUST-N. ANWAY ROAD 

Huffman Trust (c/o Virginia Huffman) 
P.O. Box 1198 
Marana, AZ 85653 

Nancy Smith, In Command Communications, LLC 
2523 E. La Costa D1ive 
Chandler, AZ 85249 
Representing Central States Tower and Verizon Wireless 

The proposed tower is located at 11190 N. Anway Road near Marana, 
Arizona on vacant property. To the east and south are unsubdivided 
prope1iies with existing residence structures, the nearest of which is 
approximately 650' to the east. To the nmih is a platted CR-3 subdivision 
(Arboles Viejos), which is still vacant and undeveloped. To the west 
(across Anway Road) is the Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision, which 
contains developed one-acre lots; the nearest residential structure there is 
approximately 270' to the west. 

Note: The proposed tower was originally sited on the west side of the 
subject property. That area was within designated Conservation Lands 
System (CLS) Important Riparian Area (IRA), as well as within riparian 
habitat regulated by the Regional Flood Control District (RFCD). The 
tower site has since been moved to the east side of the property, which is 
subject to neither IRA nor to RFCD regulated habitat. The tower site will 
also now take its access from Leaping Lizard Lane instead of Anway Road, 
so as to eliminate disturbance of the regulated habitats for ingress/egress. 

This is a Type III Conditional Use Permit request for a new eighty foot 
(80') tall communications tower and attendant on-the-ground equipment 
building with security fencing. The tower strnchire will be a monopole that 
would be camouflaged as a faux pine tree (a "monopine"). The monopine 
will rise to a total height of eighty-five feet (85') and will conceal an 
antennae array whose top-height is seventy-five feet (75'). The applicant 
also intends to plant additional live pine trees in the immediate area so as to 
better integrate the faux pine into the surrounding context. The on-the­
ground equipment will be contained within a compound that is surrounded 
by a 7' - 6" tall secmity fence. The western portion of the property 
contains a significant amount of mature dese1i vegetation that will serve to 
substantially screen the fenced compotmd from Anway Road. 
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PETITIONER'S STATEMENT REGARDING THE TYPE OF USE PROPOSED 

"Wireless communications facility with proposed monopine design to disguise the tower and help 
blend it in with the existing surrounding landscape." 

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT REGARDING NEED AND COMPATIBILITY 

"There is a drop of coverage and data capabilities in the area and the proposed WCF would fill 
these current gaps." 

The petitioner has provided a submittal package that includes a project narrative, together with 
various suppmiing materials, coverage/propagation plots, and a revised development/site plan. 

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR'S CONSIDERATIONS 

This request proposes a new eighty foot (80') communications tower and attendant on-the-grmmd 
equipment compound. The petitioner proposes to camouflage the tower as an eighty-five foot 
(85 ') faux pine tree. There are no other large pine trees in the general viewshed; the applicant 
proposes to plant additional live pine trees in the immediate surroundings so as to better integrate 
the faux pine strnctm·e. 

WirelP.ss SP.rvicP. CovP.ragP. anil "Gap" Consiiler~tions 

The Federal Telecommtmications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that 
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a "gap" in coverage or 
service-quality presently exists. 

The applicant's submitted propagation plots contained detailed legends that were difficult to read. 
However, based upon standard colors typically used in such plots, it appears the proposed tower 
site lies slightly outside of an area of characterized by strong coverage in the existing condition. 
The region beyond the strong coverage is of marginal to weak signal strength. With the addition 
of the new tower, the propagation map indicates that the existing area of strong coverage will be 
expanded significantly and replace the current area of marginal/weak coverage. These before and 
after plots suggest the presence of an existing coverage gap and the "filling" of this same gap with 
the proposed commtmications tower. 

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 

The Pima County Comprehensive Plan places the subject property in the Low Intensity Rural (LIR) 
category, the purpose of which is "to designate lands for low density residential and compatible 
uses." The unsubdivided residences to the immediate east and south also fall into the LIR category. 
Across Anway Road to the west, the existing Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision falls into the 
Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) category. To the immediate north, the platted higher-density 
Arboles Viejos subdivision falls into the Low Intensity Urban (LIU) category. 
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Based upon this framework, together with the fact that numerous communications towers have 
been previously approved within the LIR, MIR, and LIU distJ.icts, the proposed tower use is not 
found to be inherently inconsistent with the site's LIR comprehensive plan designation. 

Zoning and Land Use Considerations 

The subject parcel is zoned Rural Homestead (RH). The immediately adjacent, unsubdivided 
residential properties to the east and south are also zoned RH. To the north is a platted CR-3 
subdivision (Arboles Viejos), which is still vacant and 1mdeveloped. To the west (across Anway 
Road) is the Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision, which contains developed one-acre lots. The 
nearest residences are located approximately 270' to the west and 650' to the east, respectively. 

The Hearing Administrator is aware of one (1) letter of opposition which has been filed as of the 
writing ofthis report. The predominant objection being raised pertains to the proposed tower's 
aesthetics and perceived impact upon property values. The applicant provided a written response 
to this individual and had previously also held a neighborhood meeting to which all property 
owners within the statutory notice area (1000') had been invited. The invitation mailing 
included a project narrative and photo simulations. The applicant's mateiials indicate that "a 
few" residents attended the meeting, but did not provide a specific number. 

Special Considerations Pertaining to this Property-- UPDATE 

In finalizing the original staff report for the Commission for its January hearing, the following 
significant regulatory restiictions came to light regarding this property and the oiiginally 
proposed location of the tower: 

Ill 

Ill 

El 

Ill 

The proposed tower structure and equipment area were sited within lands designated as 
Important Riparian Area (IRA) by the Co1mty's Conservation Lands System (CLS). This 
designation mandates a 95% preservation threshold of the IRA on the property. 
The oiiginal tower and equipment area were also within separately designated important 
iipaiian habitat that is further regulated by the Regional Flood Control Distiict. RFCD has 
its own rigorous preservation criteria and discourages any material disturbance of 
regulated IRA habitat. 
It appeared the tower and equipment area were also oiiginally located within the Erosion 
Hazard Setback (EHS) associated with an existing nearby wash that possesses a relatively 
large 100-year flow volume. 
The tower was oiiginally sited within an area of the property that is characterized by a 
dense stand of desert trees specimens, while other areas of the same property had 
relatively little vegetative cover that would be impacted. 

After becoming aware of the above issues, the applicant dutifully worked with staff to address 
these matters and suitably resolved them by moving the tower site to the eastern portion of the 
subject property. This new site is wholly outside of the CLS IRA and RFCD-regulated iipaiian 
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habitat. In addition, the tower compound will now take its access from Leaping Lizard Lane ( on 
the site's east property boundary) instead of from Anway Road so as to eliminate impact to the 
habitat areas. RFCD has reviewed the revised tower location and indicated that it now has no 
objection to approval of this conditional use permit, subject to the appropriate setting of finished 
elevations for floors and electrical equipment. These shall be determined at the time of fmal 
permitting in consideration of the sheet flood conditions that impact the general surroundings. 

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR'S RECOMMENDATION 

After visiting the subject property and after considering all of the above and reviewing the 
applicant's revised site plan and other submitted materials, the Hearing Administrator fmds the 
proposed new eighty foot (80') communications tower, with attendant on-the-ground fenced 
equipment compound, to be an appropriate use on the subject property as ctmently presented. 

It is therefore the recommendation of the Hearing Administrator that the Planning & Zoning 
Commission recommend APPROVAL of this Type III conditional use permit request, subject to 
the following standard and special conditions: 

Standard Conditions (per the Pima Countv Zoning Code) 

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4 (General 
Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima Cmmty Zoning Code. 

Special Conditions 

1. The new top height of the tower strncture shall not be more than the requested eighty feet 
(80') and shall be camouflaged as a faux pine tree ("monopine"). The tower shall be 
located on the property as indicated on the revised site plan dated January 23, 2017. 

2. A minimum of four (4) live pine trees shall be planted in the vicinity of the tower and shall 
be irrigated for a minimum of three years (3) years so as to ensure their establishment. 
After that time, they may be weaned off irrigation if determined to be wholly viable on 
their own. Any live pine tree that dies within the first five (5) years shall be replaced and 
irrigated for another minimum three (3) years. 

3. The live pine trees shall be of a species that will generally replicate the size and fmm of the 
faux monopine. The nursery stock of the live specimens will be of 24" box size at the time 
of planting. 

4. All associated antennae and the cabling necessary to serve them shall be painted or 
otherwise treated so as to visually and aesthetically integrate into the faux monopine. 

5. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the property 
as shown on the submitted revised site plan. The security fencing will feahrre tan-colored 
slatting, inserted into the cyclone fencing, to provide screening for the existing residences 
in the area. 



REVISED STAFF REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 22, 2017 P & Z MEETING 
P16CU00010 ··• HUFFMAN TRUST-N. ANWAY ROAD 
February 15, 2017 
Page 5 of6 

6. The final elevations of all electrical equipment and finished floors shall be appropriately 
set, at the time of final permitting, in full accordance with Pima County Regional Flood 
Control District regulations regarding the sheet flow conditions that impact the property. 

SON ORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies - Conservation Lands System 

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation 
Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the Regional 
Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan 
(SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the Comprehensive Plan Regional 
Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect recommendations from the SDCP Science 
Technical Advisory Committee that were based on new scientific and technical data. As adopted, 
Conservation Guidelines associated with the MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a 
variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions, comprehensive plan amendments, Type II and Type III 
conditional use permits, etc.) that require a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. 
Conservation objectives include: 

.. 

., 
0 

.. 

Important Riparian Areas-95% undisturbed natural open space 
Biological Core Management Areas - 80% undisturbed natural open space 
Special Species Management Areas - 80% undisturbed natural open space 
Multiple Use Management Areas - 66-2/3% 1mdisturbed natural open space 

The subject tower site is located within an area designated as OUTSIDE OF by the Maeveen 
Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

Biological Impacts Report 

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the 
applicant's notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending 
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site 
and proposal. 

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts 

The property in question contains a significant area of mature desert vegetation and designated 
CLS Important Riparian Area (IRA). The specific tower site within the property, however, lies 

· outside of the IRA, is wholly outside of the CLS, and is also outside of habitat regulated by RFCD. 
In consideration of this, together with the fact that the tower site lies within an area that features 
almost no negligible desert vegetation, the Hearing Administrator finds that this request will not 
impact any valuable habitat resources and will not violate any of Pima Cotmty's environmental 
policy directives. · 



CARMINE DeBONIS 
Director 

PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

201 N. Stone Avenue, 1st Floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1207 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Members of the Pima County Planning & Zoning Commission 

FROM: Jim Portner, Pima C01mty Hearing Administrator 

Phone: (520) 740-6520 
FAX: (520) 798-1843 

SUBJECT: P16CU00010 - HUFFMAN TRUST -N. ANWAY ROAD (Type ill 
Conditional Use Permit Request for a Eighty Foot [80'] Tall 
Communications Tower) 

DATE: February 21, 2017 

This memorandum is intended to assist the members of the Planning & Zoning Commission in 
its evaluation of the above-referenced Type III request for a new communications tower. Per the 
Federal Telecomm1mications Act of 1996, twenty-one (21) criteria were established which can 
be considered by the local zoning authority in its decision to approve or deny such requests. 

These twenty-one criteria are listed below (in italics), with a brief commentary on each for the 
Commission's consideration: 

1. Amount of compliance with permit requirements. A Type III CUP is required because this 
is a request for a new, free-standing comm1mications tower. 

2. Staff approval or disapproval. Not applicable; the Type III CUP process calls for a 
recommendation by the Hearing Administrator to the P&Z, then a recommendation by 
the P&Z to the Board of Supervisors, and then a final decision by the Board. The 
Hearing Administrator's recommendation has been provided via a separate staff report. 

3. Zoning approval or disapproval. Not applicable; same comment as Item 2 above. This 
site is zoned RH (Rmal Homestead). 
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4. Other towers in the same zoning classification. Several other towers have previously 
been approved in Pima County within the RH zone. 

5. Other towers in other zoning classifications. Pima County has previously approved 
towers in the SH, GR-I, RH, SR, CR-1, and CR-4 residential zones, in the CB-I and 
CB-2 business zones, and in the PI industrial zone. 

6. Amount of neighborhood opposition and whether it is substantial and supported by 
factual evidence. One (1) letter expressing opposition has been received by staff as of 
the writing of this Memorandum. The objections raised pertained to aesthetics and a 
perceived negative impact on property values. 

7. Type of neighborhood opposition. See #6 above. 

8. Nature of neighborhood opposition, whether aesthetic, etc. The objections raised 
pertained to aesthetics and a perceived negative impact on property values. The applicant 
provided a written response to the objecting property owner. 

9. Amount, type, and nature of evidence offered by wireless provider. Contained within 
application packet; additional information may be sought by the Commission at hearing. 

10. Expert testimony. None to date. 

11. Height of tower. The height of the proposed monopole tower is eighty feet (80') to its 
highest point. The antennae array is mounted at a top height of seventy-five feet (75'). 

12. Color of tower. The applicant proposes to camouflage the tower as an eighty-five foot 
(85') faux pine tree, or "monopine". 

13. Possibilities of camouflage. The Hearing Administrator finds that, due to its height, an 
80' tower has relatively few options for camouflage and that a faux pine tree, while not 
optimal in terms of aesthetics, is a reasonable approach. The applicant is also willing to 
plant and irrigate a series of live pine trees in the immediate context so as to better 
integrate the faux tower into the general surroundings. 

14. Service coverage issues; such as whether a gap would be created that would impede 
emergency service. See applicant "Supplemental Information" write-up Item #4, the 
applicant's existing/proposed coverage maps, and the Hearing Administrator's staff 
report, wherein the existing and proposed coverage characteristics are discussed. The 
applicant's write-up indicates that a material drop in coverage exists within the area, calls 
are being dropped, and that data capabilities are marginal/weak. 
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15. Alternative sites explored. See applicant "Supplemental Information" write-up Item #5. 
The applicant indicates that no existing vertical structures in the search area were of 
sufficient height to achieve the coverage objectives of the tower. 

16. Possibilities for co-location on an existing tower. See applicant "Supplemental 
Information" write-up Item #6, wherein it is indicated that no existing verticality is in 
place of sufficient height to meet their coverage needs. 

17. Possibilities for more, shorter towers. See applicant "Supplemental Information" write­
up Item #7, where it is explained that there is no proposal for a series of shorter towers 
due to the required line of sight needed (and attendant height necessary to achieve it) so 
as to insure connectivity with the provider's other towers in the larger regional network. 

18. Provision/or tower removal. See applicant "Supplemental Information" write-up Item 
#8, wherein it is stated that the lease with the property owners contains terms requiring 
removal of the tower if the site becomes obsolete. 

19. Possibilities for this tower serving as a co-location site for other providers. See 
applicant "Supplemental Information" write-up Item #9, wherein the applicant indicates 
that the tower is designed to allow for two additional wireless carriers. 

20. Time taken to make the decision (by the local zoning authority). This item is before the 
Commission at its February 22, 2017 public hearing. Federal law encourages a timely 
response by the local zoning authority. It is recommended that the Commission vote on 
their formal recommendation to the Board of Supervisors at the February 22, 2017 
meeting. 

21. Government contracts with the wireless provider. See applicant "Supplemental 
Information" write-up Item #10, wherein the applicant states that no such contracts are in 
place. 



PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT TO THE 
PIMA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

CASE: 

OWNERSIDP: 

APPLICANT: 

LOCATION: 

REQUEST: 

P16CU00010 
HUFFMAN TRUST-N. ANWAY ROAD 

Huffinan Trust (c/o Virginia Huffman) 
P.O. Box 1198 
Marana, AZ 85 653 

Nancy Smith, In Command Communications, LLC 
2523 E. La Costa Drive 
Chandler, AZ 85249 
Representing Central States Tower and Verizon Wireless 

The proposed tower is located at 11190 N. Anway Road near Marana, 
Arizona on vacant property. The parcel number is 208-24-039C. To the 
east and south are unsubdivided properties with existing residence 
stmctures, the nearest of which is approximately 650' to the east. To the 
north is a platted CR-3 subdivision (Arboles Viejos), which is still vacant 
and undeveloped. To the west (across Anway Road) is the Rancho del Sol 
Lindo subdivision, which contains developed one-acre lots; the nearest 
residential structure there is approximately 2 70' to the west. 

This is a Type ill Conditional Use Permit request for a new eighty foot 
(80') tall communications tower and attendant on-the-ground equipment 
building with security fencing. The tower structure will be a monopole that 
would be camouflaged as a faux pine tree (a "monopine"). The monopine 
will rise to a total height of eighty-five feet (85') and will conceal an 
anteiwae array whose top-height is seventy-five feet (75'). The applicant 
intends to plant additional live pine trees in the immediate area so as to 
better integrate the faux pine into the surrounding context. The on-the­
ground equipment will be contained within a compound that is surrmmded 
by a 7' - 6" tall security fence. The site contains a significant amount of 
mature desert vegetation that will serve to substantially screen the fenced 
compound from the surrounding properties. 

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT REGARDING THE TYPE OF USE PROPOSED 

"Wireless communications facility with proposed mono pine design to disguise the tower and help 
blend it in with the existing surrounding landscape." 

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT REGARDING NEED AND COl.VIPATIBILITY 

"There is a drop of coverage and data capabilities in the area and the proposed WCF would fill 
these current gaps." 

The petitioner has provided a submittal package that includes a project narrative, together with 
various supp01ting materials, coverage/propagation plots, photo simulations, and a development/ 
site plan. 
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HEARING ADMINISTRATOR'S CONSIDERATIONS 

This request proposes a new eighty foot (80') communications tower and attendant on-the-ground 
equipment compound. The petitioner proposes to camouflage the tower as an eighty-five foot 
(85') faux pine tree. There are no other large pine trees in the general viewshed; the applicant 
proposes to plant additional live pine trees in the immediate surroundings so as to better integrate 
the faux pine structure. 

Wireless Service Coverage and "Gap" Considerations 

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that 
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a "gap" in coverage or 
service-quality presently exists. 

The applicant's submitted propagation plots contained detailed legends that were difficult to read. 
However, based upon standard colors typically used in such plots, it appears the proposed tower 
site lies slightly outside of an area of characterized by strong coverage in the existing condition. 
The region beyond the strong coverage is of marginal to weak signal strength. With the addition 
of the new tower, the propagation map indicates that the existing area of strong coverage will be 
expanded significantly and replace the current area of marginal/weak coverage. These before and 
after plots suggest the presence of an existing coverage gap and the "filling" of this same gap with 
the proposed communications tower. 

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 

The Pima County Comprehensive Plan places the subject property in the Low Intensity Rural (LIR) 
category, the purpose of which is "fo designate lands for low density residential and compatible 
uses." The unsubdivided residences to the immediate east and south also fall into the LIR category. 
Across Anway Road to the west, the existing Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision falls into the 
Medium lntensiry Rural (MJR) category. To the immediate north, the platted higher-density 
Arboles Viejos subdivision falls into the Low Intensity Urban (LIU) category. 

Based upon this framework, together with the fact that numerous communications towers have 
been previously approved within the LIR, MIR, and LIU districts, the proposed tower use is not 
found to be inherently inconsistent with the site's LIR comprehensive plan designation. 

Zoning and Land Use Considerations 

The subject parcel is zoned Rural Homestead (RH). The immediately adjacent, unsubdivided 
residential properties to the east and south are also zoned RH. To the north is a platted CR-3 
subdivision (Arboles Viejos), which is still vacant and undeveloped. To the west (across Anway 
Road) is the Rancho del Sol Lindo subdivision, which contains developed one-acre lots. The 
nearest residences are located approximately 270' to the west and 650' to the east, respectively. 
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The Hearing Administrator is aware of one (1) letter of opposition which has been filed as of the 
writing of this report. The predominant objection being raised pertains to the proposed tower's 
aesthetics and perceived impact upon property values. The applicant provided a written response 
to this individual and had previously also held a neighborhood meeting to which all property 
owners within the statutory notice area (1000 ') had been invited. The invitation mailing 
included a project narrative and photo simulations. The applicant's materials indicate that "a 
few" residents attended the meeting, but did not provide a specific number. 

Special Considerations Pertaining to this Property 

In finalizing this staff repm1 for the Commission, the following significant regulatory restrictions 
have come to light regarding this property and the currently proposed location of the tower: 

11 The proposed tower structure and equipment area have been sited within lands designated 
as Important Riparian Area (IRA) by the County's Conservation Lands System (CLS). 
This designation mandates a 95% preservation threshold of the IRA on the property. In 
the applicant's submitted materials, there was no mention of this fact, nor any 
confirmation that the required CLS threshold would be met. 

111 The tower and equipment area also appear to be within separately designated important 
riparian habitat that is further regulated by the Regional Flood Control District. RFCD has 
its own rigorous preservation criteria and discourages any material disturbance of 
regulated IRA habitat. When such disturbance is sought by an applicant, it often requires 
a formal Riparian Habitat Mitigation Plan that must be ultimately approved by a vote of 
the Board of Supervisors. 

0 It appears the tower and equipment area are also located within the Erosion Hazard 
Setback (EHS) associated with an existing nearby wash that possesses a relatively large 
100-year flow volume. Development within an EHS requires erosion-protection 
provisions. No such mention nor provisions were shown on the plans provided. 

11 The tower is sited within an area of the property that is characterized by a dense stand of 
desert trees specimens, while other areas of the same property have relatively little 
vegetative cover that would be impacted. 

The above issues raise material questions as to whether the currently proposed location constitutes 
an appropriate one for a communications tower facility. 

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR'S RECOMMENDATION 

After visiting the subject property and after considering all of the above and reviewing the 
applicant's submitted materials, the Hearing Administrator finds the proposed new eighty foot 
(80') communications tower, with attendant on-the-ground fenced equipment compound, is an 
inappropriate use on the subject property as currently presented. 
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It is therefore the recommendation of the Hearing Administrator that the Planning & Zoning 
Commission recommend DENIAL of this Type III conditional use permit request. 

This recommendation of denial is based upon the "Special Considerations Pertaining to this 
Property" as described immediately above. In the event that the applicant considers an alternative 
location on the same property, or on other nearby properties, which are not encumbered by the 
same significant regulatory restrictions, a communications tower in this area may be found to be an 
acceptable conditional use. 

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies - Conservation Lands System 

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation 
Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the Regional 
Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan 
(SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the Comprehensive Plan Regional 
Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect recommendations :from the SDCP Science 
Technical Advisory Committee that were based on new scientific and technical data. As adopted, 
Conservation Guidelines associated with the MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a 
variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions, comprehensive plan amendments, Type II and Type III 
conditional use permits, etc.) that require a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. 
Conservation objectives include: 

e Important Riparian Areas - 95% undisturbed natural open space 
e Biological Core Management Areas - 80% undisturbed natural open space 
a Special Species Management Areas- 80% undisturbed natural open space 
e Multiple Use Management Areas- 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space 

The subject site is located within an area designated as IM:PORTANT RIP ARIAN AREA (IRA) 
by the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

Biological Impacts Report 

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the 
applicant's notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending 
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site 
and proposal. 

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts 

The property in question contains a significant area of mature desert vegetation and the specific 
tower site falls within the Important Riparian Area (IRA) category of the Conservation Lands 
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System (CLS), as well as within separately regulated impmiant riparian habitat that is regulated by 
the Regional Flood Control Disttict. In consideration of this and other regulatory restrictions 
cited above, the Hearing Administrator anticipates there will be a significant impact to biological 
resources and has recommended denial ofthis request. 

Facts Confirmed by the Pima County Geographic Information Svstem (GIS) 

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation 
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request: 

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. The subject prope1ty is inside an area that is designated as 
Proposed Critical Habitat nor Draft Recovery Area. 

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is located inside the Priority Conservation Area 
(PCA) for the Western Burrowing Owl. 

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside the lmown 
range of the Pima Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for this 
species. 

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside 
the known range of the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation 
Area (PCA) for this species. 

DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION RECOMMENDATION 

The Department ofTranspmiation will review this project as need be during the permitting 
process. 

attachments 

cc: Carmine DeBonis, Director, Development Services 
Yves Khawam, Chief Building Official 
Chris Poirier, Planning Official 
Carmine DeBonis, Chief Zoning Inspector 
Huffman Trust, Property Owner 
Central States Tower, Applicant 
Nancy Smith, In Command Communications, LLC, and Applicant's Representative 



~~= 

Devrlo1nnent Services 
ZONING ENFORCEMENT DIVISroN 

201 N. Stouc Avenue, 1JI Floo1• 
Tucson, A1·l2-011118570l•1207 

(520) 724-6675 

APPLICATION FOR. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

STATE THE REASONS W THE USE IS PROPOSED AN · :VHY YOU THlNK lT WOULD BE COMPATfBLE WIT.EI 
THE SURROUNDING AREA: 

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE:-~~--- ESTfMATED COMPLETION DATE;=~~~-

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE REQUIRED: 



l. Preliminary Development Plan 
a. 5 copies are needed for Type I (In accordmtce with Pima Couuty Fee Schedule) 
b. 10 copies are needed for Type II (In flccordartcc with Plum County Fee Schedule) 

@o copies are needed for Type m (In accordance with Pimu County Fee Schedule) 
5 - 24" X 36" and 5 - 11" X Ir 

(Make check payable to Pima County Treasure,~ 
2. Assessor's Map showing location and boundaries of the property. 
3. Assessor's Property Information showing ownership of the property. 
4. Letter of Authorization if applicant is not the owner 
5. Floor Plan that pertains to interior access or use if required 
6. Biological lmpact Report ** -For Type 2 or 3 pe1·mit requests 

Date 

~~~~---'-+-'-'-_;___-~-- C-fet;filD K., ·71t.J Gz 
Applicant Phone Number 

Applicant agrees to provide staff with wl'itten pl'oof of 1101/ce to the Ut1/ti!d St(Jtes Fish tmd WJ/dlife Serv/ee of 
tMs co11ditio11a/ use request tit least 15 days prior to the (/(1/e of 1/te p11hllc lteal'/11g. Failure lo do so /Jf({J, 
result In cancellatlon of the public hearing. In addlt/011; the appl/c(JJtf or autltorized represe11ta1Jve must 
appear in perso11 at t!te public /tearing to present the request, olltenvJse !Iii! case may be dlsmlsse,l 

Please initial here: ~ 

OFFlCE USE ONLY 

Case#: _____ _ Case Title:----------------------

Type: ___ _ Fee: ----- Receipt Number: Hearing Date: _____ _ 

Notification Area: __________ Sections: ___________________ _ 

Zoning Approval: _________ _ 

Special Conditions: ________________________ . 

-------------------·--~-~=·=·-~~----~~--

A request for continuance of an advertised applic11tlou 01· n chmtge bi otiginal request by applfosnt, mugt 
be accompnrtied by an ndditlonal fee. 

** Applicant should consult with Pima County Planning staff to detc1·mi11e the extent to which th!s rcqufrement 
applies to the subject property. The Biological. Impact Report pertains to expected impacts on e11dange:red .1110 
threatened species as identified in the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan. 

Re.\·iscd 08-25- I 4 2 



APPLICATION FOR COATDITIONAL USE PER.iv/IT 

SUPPLEMENTAL INF0R11ATI0N REQUIRED FOR COMivIUNICATION TOWER 
REQUESTS 

The Federal Teleconununications Act of 1996 requires local governments to address certain 
issues relating to the placement, construction and modification of wireless conmmnication 
facilities, including cell towers, when reviewing conditional use permit requests. Hence, 
applicants must provide information on each of the following items as a part of their conditional 
use permit application. 

1. Height & color of tower. - 80' Monopine, Forest Green 

2. Certification that towel' will comply with all FAA, FCC and other applicable regulations. 

CST will comply with all FAA, FCC and other applicable regulations. 

3. Possibilities of camouflage. - Camouflaged as a pine tree with 4 ctdditio11ctl 24" box pine trees to be 
planted to fi1rther qisguise the tower; all antennae and associated equipment and lines on the tower will 
be painted forest gi'een to match the pine tree,· cabling ·will be installed within the trunk of the tree to keep 
in hidden.from vie111. The compound fence wm have tan-colored slating to provide additional screening 
ji'Oln existing residences. 

4. Service coverage. (Is there an existing gap in coverage that presently impedes regular or emergency 
telephone service? If so, how will that gap be improved by the proposed tower or utility pole replacement? 
Provide propagation maps showing coverage gap before and after tower placement.) - There is a drop in 
coverage and data capacities in the area. A lower centerline would impede the whole idea of building the 
site. It is a capacity issue due to the nzimber of us.ers and where the centerlines are on the surrounding 
sites they are trying to offload. The capacity available, as tt is currently, is not at acceptable levels and 
calls are getting d,;opped and data capacities are marginal/weak at best. With the site at the requested 
centerline, it keeps the calls fiwn being dropped and it offloads currently overloaded sites that are 
completely overloaded. The antennae have to have a line of site to the surrounding towers to be effective, 
thus the height reqtdrement. By installing this site, it fills the current coverage gap. 

5. Alternative sites explored. (Describe the alternate sites considered, including utility pole replacements, 
and explain in detail the reasons for their rejection. Be specific and thorough.) - There were no power 
poles or buildings tall enough to meet the RF expectations and needs jbr this location, nor any existing 
cell sites within the search area. 

6. Possibilities for co-location on an existing tower or utility pole replace111ent. (Provide information, 
including a map, on the existing towers in the coverage area and list the reasons why each co-location or 
pole replacement is not feasible. Include distance to nearest existing communication towers and utility 
poles that were considered. In detail describe 1vhy co-location was not possible. Pmvide coverage maps of 
alternate co-location or utility replacement options. Be specific and thorough.) - There wer·e no buildings 
or Cell sites suitable for collocating on in the area and the only power poles in the area were only 24' tall, 
thus not tall enougi1for the site required centerline. The nearest site is 2.86 miles to the NE of the 
proposed area. Please see the aerial below for additional iriformation. 



7. Possibilities for more, shorter towers. - Currently there is 110 proposal/or sho!'lel' towers in the (1!'111:1. 

The antenna must have a centerline high enough to have line of site wilh 11earby towers to be ej}'ectfve. 
The area is rural, thus not densezp populated enough/or the sh oner towers or to have enough of 1/Jt1m fa 
work effective~)'. 

8. Provisions for tower removal. - There are provisions in the lease thr'/11he tower company, if the sit@ 
should become obsolete, to remove all of the above-ground improvements. to the extent reasonable, 
restore the premises to its original condition. 

9. Possibilities of tower serving as a co-location site/or other wireless providers. - The tower has been 
designed to hold at least 2 additional carriers to serve as a co-locatable structure to minimize the 111m1ber 
o.f to11·ers required to service the area now and in the 11ear.fi1t11re with ifs planned development to the 
170l'th. 

10. Government contracts with the witeless provider. - No 
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Ta~payer Information: 
HUFFI.W(TR 

ATIN: VIRGINIA G HUFFMAN TR 
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Varu,Uon Od,: 
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CONFIRMATION OF CONSENT/LETTER OF AUTHORlZATlON 

To: Verizon Wireless 
C/0: In Command Communications, LLC. 
2523 E. La Costa Dr. 
Cha11dler, AZ 85249 

Email: nsmilh. wingspanwireless@gm!!iLcom 

A1TN: Nancy Smith 

RE: Letter of Authorization 
Site Name: TUC Jaguar 
Facility Address: 11190 N. Anway Rd. Marnna, AZ 85653 

verizonv 

Permission is hereby granted to Central States Towers (CST), Verizon Wireless (Verizon), and its agents 
to submit the.necessary materials for. the purpose of obtaining any and all required goyernmental appl'ovals 
regarding this site and for the installation and maintenance of panet antennas and lines for the successful 
and secure operation of the above-1·eforcnced proposed communication factrity as a result of changes 1111d 
impl'Ovements made in Verizon's technology. 

LandlordSlgnaturer~~ 

Printed Name: ~111 i t1. frJ, llu~ 

Title: {Jt{/")1.,(,,-1. 

Date: __ -11._~---~(/_, cJ.P_li_t ___ ~-
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Project Narrative for 
Verizon Wireless· TUC Jaguar 

11190 N. Anway Rd. 
Marana, AZ 85653 
APN: 208-24-039C 

The proposed site is located on a 4.16-acre parcel (181,052 sq. ft.} owned by Huffman Trust. 
Verizon Wireless is proposing to construct a new Monoplne tree tower enclosed within a 60' x 
601 lease area that will encompass equipment cabinets with the ability to accommodate 
additional carriers for collocation. The lease area will be enclosed within a 6' Chain Link Fence 
that will be hidden behind existing landscaping on the property, and the additional foliage tnat 
will be planted, to ensure the equipment Is adequately disguised. ihe purpose of proposed 
changes is In response to changes in technology to Verizcn1s wireless services, and its 
commitment to providing better service throughout the area, to existing and potential 
customers. There is a drop in coverage and data capabilities in this area. This will service the 
surrounding areas and fill In the current gaps In coverage. 

This parcel of property is Zoned RH. In order to be compliant with the zoning stipulations, 
there is a 1:1 setback restriction to all surrounding residential properties, to which this site will 
meet. The pole will be 80' to the top of steel, which is within the jurisdiction's he.ight limitati.on 
requirements. Setbacks to adjacent properties are as followsj the North property zoned CR·3' fs. 
861

- 7'1, to the East property zoned RH is 530', to the West property zoned GR-1 ts 173' -311
~. a:nd' 

to the South property zoned GR-1 is 195' - 9". According to Pima County, a Type Ul Conditional 
Use Permit is required for this srte. 

The location proposed was the best because it was a property that could house a tower that 
will meet Verizon's height requirements as this Is a rural area and the closest towers In proximity 
to this area are too far to accommodate a shorter centerline. The proposed location Is a.Isa the 
best suited for thfs wireless fadflty because It allows the site to meet Jurisdictional setbacks to 
residential properties, concealment design requirements, and Verizon RF Engineer requirements, 
There are existing utility poles in the area, however the height required by Verizon's engr11e:ers 
necessary for reaching the other towers cannot be accomplfshed because of jurisdictional and 
power company restrictions. There are also no other existing towers or buildings in the area1 to 
collocate on, within tile search area requf red, that get the height necessary. 

A public meeting was held on November 3rd, 2016 to obtain community support and to be 
able to answer any questions or concerns the community may have. We only had a few 
residents show up, both of which were in support of the tower by the end of the meeting .. 
Please see the attached meeting mitiutes for additional information on the meeting. 



One objection was received prior to the public meeting from John C. Smead at 16805 W. 
Jaguar Ln. Marana, AZ 85653 who stated: 

11
/ am writing you to express my opposition to the proposed Verizon cellular antenna tower at 11190 

N. Anway Rd. Marana, AZ 85653. This tower ls proposed to be built at the comer of Anway Rd, and 
Jaguar Lane. I am a home owner who resides on Jaguar Lane and could not be more opposed to this idea. 
There are so many places out here In the valley where an antenna could be built without towering over 
existing homes. This eyesore In my neighborhood Is unacceptable. An BS~foot-ta/1 "monoplne" In the 
middle of the desert ls supposed to disguise this monstrosity? Monop/11e is an appropriate name for it 
because it will be the one and only BS-foot pine tree In the whole Valley. Jaguar Lane Is one of the few 
places in Avra Valley with site bu/It homes. Our property values have diminished signif!cantly since the 
housing crash, and now Verizon wants to put a monstrosity at the end of my street to drive our home 
values down even more. This Is unacceptable. 

I find it dubious that you would schedule a public meeting on a weekday at 5:00 pm, well before most 
people who live in this area will have arrived home from work. I am unable to attend the public meeting 
on November 3rd because of a medical procedure that day, but I hope that my concerns will be noted 
and addressed." 

We immediately addressed his concerns in an email copying Mr. Drzazgowski, below Is a copy of what 
was sent: 

"Dear Mr. Smead, 

Ta answer some of the questions, please see below: 

As part of the Pima County requirements, they ask us to hold a public meeting In which we can answer 
questions and address concerns of neighboring resrdents. Our only choice ls to hold a meeting while 
there is still day light at the location and we usually stay a fufl hour so that we can address Gt1yone who 
could not make it on time. The tree would not be right at the roadway, ft would be set back the required 
distance from roadways and adjacent residences. We always put the planner's Information in the letters 
so that they are kept in the loop and are aware of the requests as well as any opposftfan or positive 
feedback from adjacent property home owners. Our goal is to always be as transparent as possible, not 
to be mfsfeading in any way. 

The plan is to plant additional pine trees to help blend the proposed site into the area: The height 
required is because the site needs to be able to communicate with Verizon's surrounding sites and if ft is 
too short, it cannot do so because of the changing terrain. We looked at all passibf/ities out there and 
rather than requesting a plain pole, which is a possibility as well it always seems a stealth design fs 
prefe.cred when sites are buift near resident/al properties .. However, if the: residents feel a rust colored 
pole would be better and wouldn't stick out as much, that is also a possfbflfty. We want to put 
somethfng out there that blends in as much as possible. There are not too many stealth design options 
that allow other carriers to collocate in an area that mfnimftes the number of towers or sites required In 
the future. We looked at replacing a power pole, but we could not get the height required by doing so 
because ofjurrsdlctlon and power company restrlctlons. There are afso no existing towers In the area to 
collocate on, within the search area required, that get the height necessary. When we are given cm area 
(search area}, in which we need to find the most feaslble place to put a sfte" ft has to be within 100;500" 



of the area needed. That being said, by putting up a pine tree like this, the antennas cdn be disguised 
from view. The best part about this type of design is that no additional towers would be needed to 
accommodate other carriers, such as AT&~ T-Mobife, and Sprint could all locate on this tower. 

In addition, according to our research, there is a huge development proposed in the areq that Wili add 
numerous other homes in the area. The more homes there are, the worse the service gets and With the 
number of people using smart phones now, the demand is extremely hfgh. 

I have attached a document that might help to answer some of your questions. These are frequently 
asked questions received from many of the people I have spoken with over the years that has additional 
information via on If ne ff nks with copious amounts of fnformatlon to help aid In relieving concerns. f 
hope this helps answer your questions; however, please feel Jtee to let me know ff you hove other 
questions. " 

The additional document Is a FAQ document that gives website Information to the residents that 
allow them the ability to research any potential affects on health and property values1 as well as 
additional Information on why more towers are needed1 which will be Included In this submittal. 

The proposed site will also meet the following guidelines: 

• All appropriate measures will be taken to conceal or disguise the tower and antenna 
from external view 

1. The antennae will be concealed in pine needle socks and painted to 
match. 

2. The Coaxial cables will be concealed withf:n the pole 
3. The trunk of the monopine facility shall be constructed to incorporate full 

bark cladding starting at the base (at grade} to the top of the monopine. 
4. The monopine branches shall begin at no greater than 12 feet above 

finished grade and continue to the top of the pale. 
• The tower will not be within 200 feet of a designated Scenic Route or Gateway Route. 
• There will be no Interference from wireless communication transmitter, receptor, or 

other facility with police, fire, and emergency pubflc safety communications. 
• The proposed tower/antennas will be in compllance wlth afl standards esta,blished by 

the federal Environmental Pratectfon Agency and Federal Cdmmunfcatlons Commission, 
(FCC) regarding potential health and safety hazards. The submittal of Information, c:rnd 
the review of the applicatfon by the Department of Operati,ons, shall be rn accordance 
with all applicable standards. 

• The proposed wireless communication tower and antennas shall be In compliance with 
all Federal Communications Commission (FCC} regulattons, including those protecting 
the public health and those protecting historic districts. 

• The Verizon Wireless site is equipped with the E-911emergency response system in time 
of need. 
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Assessor's Property Information/Ownership - Property Deed Also Attached 

Piurn County Geographic Infonnation Systents 

Parcel 208-24-039(~ 

Reacl the Disclaimer. Information on this page is unofficial. 

1\Iail name and address 

208-24-039C 
HUFFMAN TR 
ATTN: VIRGlNJA G HUFH.tlAN TR 
POBOX 1198 
J\,'.IARANA AZ 85653-1198 

(f1_VO)J\_ail11~ adclre~sB) 

Legal description 

N335.66' E569' W644'NW4 EXCNlOO' WlOO' 
THEREOF 4.16 AC SEC 10-12.-fi~ 

Sum Addi-m Ju1i1dlclfon P9ttRI Cl<r Zip Co<k 

11190 N ANWAY RD PIMA COUNTY MARANA _?J§.~J 21P+4 Lookup 





. ·ce::G· 
November 9, 2016 

Town of Marana 
11555 West Civic Center Drive 
Marana, AZ &5653 

RE: TUC JAGUAR- VERIZON CELL TOWER 
DRAINAGE STATEMENT 

To Whom it may concern 

. . 
· o a.,' 

CEO have prepared a grading plan fot· the proposed YDC cell phone equipment compound. Related 
to that proposed work, CEG have reviewed the existing cond[tions and drainage patterns for the 
surrounding area .. Foc1.1sing specifically 011 the offsitc watershed impactingthe southerly property !me 
and exiting the northel'ly property 1.ine. 

FEMA FLOOD ZONE 

The proposed improvements are located withltr Zone X (Cleat·) of the FEMA FfRM Panel 
04019Cl015L (Effective Date 6/16/2011). FEMA defines these areas as areas dete1111lned to be 
outside the 0.2% annual chance floodpfain. (Exhibit 1 in the Appcndhc A). 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

Exhibit 2 within Appendix A, depicts a portion of the Cottonwood Ranch Estates Ffr1aI Plat. This pfat 
provides a design flow of (Q 100=) 729 cfu exiting the northerly property line. The floodpfain does 
not impactthe proposed cell tower and equipnaentcompouncl. Moreover, based on the USGS contours 
the BFE adjacent to the proposed improvements is about 1971.5. However, it appears that fhe 
mentioned floodplatn is predicated on improvements to the project site that have not been provided. 
Therefore, a hydraulic model, based on the mentioned design flow, of the cx:isting conditions is 
warranted. 

Exhibit 3 within Appendix A, depicts a portion of the topographic information from the Pima County 
Flood Control District. A 1,000 feet wide hydraulic cross-section model (Exhibit 4 wilhin Appendix 
A) provides an approximate flow depth of 1 foot (BFE 1992). 

C.E.G. 
12409 W Indian School Rd #C303 • Avondale, AZ 85392 a1 Phone (623} 53e-,1·993. 



C.E.G. November 9, 2016 

PROPOSED CONDJTIONS 

The existing hydraulic model was revised to model the proposed improvements encroachment with a 
PAD Elevation of 1993. As per the proposed model (Exhibit 5 within Appendix A) the water surface 
elevation remains unchanged. 

The flow velocities are about 2.4 fps; therefore, significant erosion is not expected within the proposed 
improvements. However, the fill slopes wilI be protected with a I-inch crushed rock to safeguard the 
structures against local scour. 

The increase in impervious surfaces, due to the paved access lane, is about 0.06 acres (Or 2,700 sJ), 
which is less than ! % of the total contributing Watershed I. Therefore, no significant increase irt runoff 
is expected due to the prnposed improvements. 

In summa1y, no significant drainage impact is expected due to the proposed improvements. Attached 
to this letter is also the proposed gmdit1g plan for the compound, and art overall map illustrating the 
limits of the basin and !he major drainage patterns and strncturcs of note. 

Very truly yours, 

Nathan Cottrelt P.E. 
Principal engineer 

C.E.G. 
1.2409' W lndiam School Rd #C303 * Avondale,. AZ 85311 * Phone {623) 536-W93 



C.E.G. Novem~er 9, 2016 

APPENDIXA 

C.E.G. 
12409 W Indian School Rd #C303 "'Avondale, PJ.. 85311 * Phone (623) 536--1993 
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Project Data 

Project Title: 

Designer: 

Hydraulic Analysis Report 

Project Date: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 

Project Units: U.S. Customary Units 

Notes: 

Channel Analysis: CP I 

Noles: 

Input Parameters 

Channel Type: Custom Cross Section 

EXHIBIT 4 



Cross Section Data ... 

Elevation (ft) Elevation (ft) MaMlng'd n 

.. 

0.00 1973.00 0.0340 
8.QO 1972.00 0.0250 

300.00 1971.00 ·0.0220 

430.00 197200 0.0222 
600.00 1972.25 0.0220 
800.00 1971.00 0.0220 
1000.00 197225 -



Longitudinal Slope: 0.0030 ft/ft 

Flow: 729.0000 cfs 

Result Parameters 

Depth: 0.9552 ft 

Areaof Flow:·338;4908 tt112 

Wetted Perimeter: 708.7569 ft 

Hydraulic Radius: 0.4776 ft 

Average Velocity: 2.1537 ft/s 

Top Width: 708.7456 ft 

Froude Number: 0.5492 

Critical Depth: 0.7516 ft 

Critical Velocity: 3.4786 ft/s 

Critical Slope: 0.0108 ft/ft 

Critical Top Width: 557.67 ft 

Calculated Max Shear Stress: 0.1788 lb/ft"2 

Calculated Avg Shear Stress: 0.0894 lb/ftA2 

Composite Manning's n Equation: Lotter method 

Manning's n: 0.0231 



Project Data 

Project Title: 

Designer: 

Hydraulic Analysis Report 

. Project Date: Tuesaay,· NoVeml:ierG8, 2016 

Project Units: U.S. Customary Units 

Notes: 

Channel Analysis: Proposed 

Notes: 

Input Parameters 

Channel Type: Custom Cross Section 

EXHIBIT 5 



Cross Section Data 

Elevation (ft) Elevation (ft) Manning's n 

0.00 197<>.00 0.0340 -
.... ·------- 8,QQ. 1972.00 ··-

0.0250 
117.50 1971.63 0.9220 
130.00 1973.00 0.0220 
172.25 1973.00 0.0220 
180.00 1971.40 0.0220 
300.00 1971.00 0.0220 
430.00 1972,00 0.0220 
600.00 1972.25 0.0220 
800.00 1971.00 0.0220 

1000.00 1972.25 -·-



Longitudinal Slope; 0.0030 ft/ft 

Flow. 729.0000 cfs 

Result Parameters 

Depth: 0.9496 ft 

· -Area off low: 309.4637 ftA2 

Wetted Perimeter: 647.8318 ft 

Hydraulic Radius: 0.4777 ft 

Average Velocity; 2.3557 ft/s 

Top Width: 647.7470 ft 

Froude Number: 0.6006 

Critical Depth: 0.7660 ft 

Critical Velocity: 3.5862 ft/s 

Critical Slope: 0.0089 ft/ft 

Critical Top Width: 508.96 ft 

Calculated Max Shear Stress: 0.1778 lb/ftA2 

Calculated Avg Shear Stress: 0.0894 lb/ft'\2 

Composite Manning's n Equation: Lotter method 

Manning's n: 0.0211 

. ;. . ~ 



CST SITE NUMBER: AZ-00-7239 
SITE NAME: TUC_JAGUAR 

ADDRESS: 11190 N.ANWAY ROAD 
MARANA, AZ. 85653 
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